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lo APPELL.ATE DECISIONS - STOCKTON HOTEL OPERATING co. v. SEA GIRTo 

Stockton Hotel Operating Co$, 
Inc.". t/a Stoclt"ton Hotel, 

Appellant, 

Borough Council of the Borough 
of Sea Girt, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Respoi1dent ~ ) 

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

OR.DER 

·Ralph A,, Yaoavino, Esq,., Atto.rney for Appellant 
D. J~seph DeVtto, Esq4', Attorney for Respondent 

BY THE DIR.ECTOR: 

The Hearer ·has f:tled the fo11c1.wing report herein: 

This is an appeal :from the action of the respondent 
Borough Council of the Borough of Sea Girt (hereinafter Council) 
whereby on June 21, 1966 it denied an application for a place­
to-place transfer of the appellant· Stockton Hotel Operating Co., 
Inc. (hereinafter Stockton) plenary retail consumption license 
for the 1965-66 period for the reason that the plans and speci­
fications dtd not conform to a variance granted to the owner of 
the site upon which the proposed bu .. i.ldi.ng ·was to be .built, and 
the appellant further appeals from the action of respondent Council 
which also denied its appli.cation for :cenewal of its said plenary 
retail consumption license for the period explring on June 30, 
1967, for premises to be constructed at Fj_rst .Avenue, Sea Gir·t. 

In order that the issue :raised by the petitlon o-f 
appeal and the answers filed herein may be fully understood, a 
·brief summary of the fa.cts reflected in the record is necessary. 

Stock.ton was the owner and operator of a seasonal re­
sort hotel containing more than fifty rooms, and was the holder 
of a. plenary retail consumption license for said premises which 
were_ totally destroyed by fire.. It filed plans and specifications 
on December 20, 1965, with the building inspector and these plans 
have been the subject of further rev:lsion pursuant to litigation 
in the New Jersey Supepior Court which resulted in an order of·. 
the said court on June 24, 1966, requiring rev1sion of the safd 
plans on or before September 1, 1966.,, The plans call for the 

··construction of a modern colonial style five-·story U-shaped fire­
.proof hotel containing two h1mdred ti·rnnty-five guest rooms., It· 
also contains facilitiE~s for the operation of a plenary retail 

.. consumption license~ 

On June 6, 1966 Stockton filed an application for a 
transfer of its ·1965-66 plenary retail consumption license from 
its fire-destroyed premises to a new building to be erected at 
the same locationu On June 17-, 1966. Stockton also filed \1.rith 
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Council an application for renewal of the said license for the 
period expiring June. 30, 1967. On June 21, 1966 respondent denieg 

. the application for the reason that_ it would not approve the plans· 
and spe:cifications because they did not conform to a variance 
granted to Stockton. They took no action on Stockton's application. 
for renewal., 

In its petition of appeal Stockton cont .. ends that the 
respondent Connell was in error in denying the application for 
transfer for the following reasons: (1) the said plans and speci­
fications substantia .. lly conform to the said variance; (2) Council 
"lac~ed authority to deny said application for the reason stated"; 
(3) Council•s action was "arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable"; 
(4) the members of Council failed to examine the plans and speci­
fications prior to denying Stock.tonis application; (5) the action 
of Council was "contrary to lawn. 

In its ans-wer Council~sets up four separate defenses 
which in ·substance set forth that plans and specifications filed 
by Stockton·nhave not been approved" by Council and found acceptable 
to it "as required by NoJ .,Se A .. 33~1-24 and State Reg1J.lation 6, 
Rule 2 of the Rules and Regulations of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controln 9 • 

The sole and dispositive issue hereln-is whether the 
Council abused its· discretion in denying the said application for 
the reasons stated, namely, that it had not app:toved the plans and 
specifications filed with the Council by Stockton~ 

It has been well established that a license may be 
granted for or transferred to ·premises not yet constructed subject 
to a special condition (R.So 33:1-32) that the premises be completed 
in accordance ·with plans and specifications filed with the issuing 
authority.. ·Passarella v. Board of Commissioners of Atlantic City, 
1 N.J. Super~ 313 (App. DivQ 1949); Watson et al~ v. Camden and · 
Valentine, Bulletin 1010~ Item l; Re ff.5}rris, Bulletin 183j Item 11; 
Re Salt.er, Bulletin 184, Item 80 In the instant case, as noted, 
plans and specifications were filed with the Council for the 
building as originally contemplated in keeping with the procedural 
requirement set forth in Re Salter, sup.r~, and the purpose of such 
requirement (see Re Mur12hy, Bulletin 389, Item 11)· and the pertinent 
specifications requirements of Rule 4 of State Reg~ation No.6 
appear to have been adequately fulfilled~ 

The Council has apprently misunderstood its functio·n with 
respect to its consideration of plans and specj_fications filed at 
the time of an application for transfer~ Primarily it is the duty 
of a local issuing authority to pass on the adequacy of licensed' 
premises from the plans and specifications and not examine every 
nook and cranny of the specifications j_n order to determine whether 
it meets the requirements of the building code or of~ ·any variances. 
This would be an imp9ssible burden imposed on a local issuing . 
authority, a.nd in fact in this case it was admitted that none of 
the members actually examined the revised plans and specificati·ons. 

The fact is that the revised plans and specifications 
contain substantially the same identical areas for the operation 
of its liquor license facilities as that contained in the original 
plans and specifications. 

Frank A. Palmieri, president of Stockton, testified that 
the amended plans are "iden.tical in every respect in so far as 
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perimeter, in so far as dimensions, except that on the face of 
them, the notations agr'eed upon, which were a.11 structural, 

.had been inscribed and the only structural exception is that 
the north and south wing has been reduced by approximately ten 
feet, but the narrowness of the original wings have been 
fattened so that the area was made up and the area is the same"; 
that actually the amended plans reflect n99. 99 per cent" of . 
the sa~e plans as were qriginally submitted~ 

The Council, a,s hereillabove stat~~a, must limit itself 
to policy questions and must determine whether the best interests 
of the public require the grant or denial of such application. 
In Lubliner et al. v. Paterson and Hutchins, 59 N~J. Super.·419 
(1960) Judge Gaulkin stated that a violation of the building 
code, health code and the like would not in itself prevent a local 
issuing authority from granting a license to a particular premises 
but, before the liquor licensee could operate the establishment, 
he must comply with all applicable,_ statnt.es and ordinances. 
Piccirillo v. Lyndhurst, Bulletin 1578, Item 3~ 

In Lubliner, on appeal to the Supreme Court of New 
Jersey (33 N~J8 428), Justice Jacobs, speaking for the ~ourt, 
stated at p., 441 that nunlike the zoning board of adjustment.~ s 
function" in these matters, which is "essentia.lly factfinding 
rather than,policy-making, the municipal issuing authority's 
function in d.etermining whether additional licenses shall be al­
lowed in the municipality or in particular areas, is primarily a 
policy determination on the basis of facts which are generally 
undisputed." The Lublinei: case concerned itself with an alleged 
violation of a zoning restriction and, in commenting thereon, 
the Supreme Court sta,ted, at P~ 435: 

"In dealing with that contention the Appellate Division 
properly pointed out that the grant of Mr. Hutchins• 
appl:tcation would in nowise permit him to operate in 
contravention of any applicable zoning provisj_ons; if 
he ever attempts to so operate, relief is.readily 
available. See Garrou 'Vo i 1 eaneck Tryon Co. , 11 N. J. 
294 (1953) .. n 

While we do not deal herein with a zoning situation, 
the same general pr:l.nciple applies.. The Council cannot arbitrarily 
withhold approval of the grant of an ~pplicati9n simply because 
certain structural questhms have arisen which are not related 
to the operation of the llquor licensed faciiities. The purpose 
of plans and specifications is to generally inform the public of 
the general suitability and availability of the proposed premises ·· 
for such operation and, as hereinabc~ve noted, the actual ticense . · 
will not be processed until the building meets all statutory an<;l 

· local regulatory requirementsQ · 

The reservation and apprehension of Cpuncil now appear 
to be resolved and obvia.t~d.. Subsequent to the hearing on this 
appeal de I1Q.YQ I was advised by counsel for Stockton in a letter 
dated August 22,-· 1966, as follows: . · 

"In reference .to hearing de novo heard by· you on 
Appeal of Stockton Hotel Operating Co .. , Inc. from re­
jection of transfer from premises to premises of 
Stockton Plenary Retail Consumption License, pleas.e be 
advised that by an imanimous vote of the Borough Council 

· of the Borough of Sea Girt a motion was passed on 
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August 16, 1966 approving.and directing the Building 
Inspector to issue a Building Permit for the con­
struction of a new hotel in accordance with plans and 
specifications, as amended pursuant to Superio·r Court 
order of June 24, 1966~ , 

"Building Permit was delivered over to Stockton 
Hotel, Inc. by the Building Lnspector of Sea Girt on 
August 1 7, 19 66 . 

"This supplemental data may be noted in the record 
of Appeal, which still pends before you. 

"I am sending a copy of this letter to D. Joseph 
DeVito, Borough Attorney of Sea Girtqn 

In reply to this tetter the attorney for the Council, in a letter 
dated October 5, 1966, stated: · 

"In reply to your l~t~er of September 30th, this 
is to advise you that the governing bo-dy of Sea Girt 
did by resolutio~ dated August 16, 1966 unanimously 
approve and directed. the building inspector to issue 
a butlding permit for the construction of a new hotel 
in accordance with pl~:qs and specifications· .as amend.ed 
pursuant to Superior Court Order of Ji.ine 24, 1966. I 
might advise you further, howev·er, that the aforemen-

, tioried building perinft was issued upon plans and 
specifications other than those which were filed with 
the application for the transfer of the Retail Plenary 
Conszjm.ption license. These plans were necessarily 
revised because of the judgment entered by the Superior 
Court on June 24the 

"I enclose herewith a certified copy of the minutes 
of a special meeting of the Borough Council held on 
August 16th, at which time the issuance of the Building 
Permit was authorized. 

"!do hereby consent to Mr .. Yacavino's letter of 
August 22nd and this· letter together with the enQlesure), 
being made a·part of the record in these proceedings." 

·The. accompanying resolution set forth the following: 

"Communications:. Letter from Harry Kallop, 'Joseph 
Garr~ty and James Edelen dated August 16, 19~6, 
recommended the issuance of Building Permit to the 
Stockton Hotel, Inc." 

! am therefore persuaded that the Colmcil' s refusal to 
approve the application for transfer was erroneous and unreasonable;, 

Transfer of a liquor license is not an inherent or· auto­
matic right. If denied on reasonable grounds, such action will be 
affirmed. Richmon$ Inc .. v .. Trenton, Bulletin 1560, Item 4. On 
the other hand, whe:r;e it appears that the denial was·a.rbitrary 
or unreasonable, the action will be reversed. Club Warren, Inc. 
v. Newark, Bulletin 1585, Item 4; Torrip1'~ins v. Seaside Heights, 
Bulletin 1398, Item 1. In the instant matter it should be pointed 
out that the proposed new building will be ,constructed on the · 

.same.site as the previous fire-destroyed building so that there . 
can be no proper, valid question raised as to the public interest 
·involved especially since a liquor license had been operated at 
these premises for a -lone period of time prior thereto. Further­
more, no challenge has been made to the reputation or character 
of· the applicant.. As the court pointed out in Bivona v. Hock e·t al.", 
5 -.N .J. ·Super. 118: · · 
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""'"'" the issue is, not whether a discretionary power 
has been improperly exercised, but rather whether in 
the exercise of .the power respecting transfers, 0 1 

· R. S.. 3 3: 1-26, authority ext st ed in ·the local body to 
refuse a transfer of a license for the reason upon 
which the refusal was based@ Cf. South Jersey Retail 
Liquor Dealers Association v9 Burnet·t, 125 N.J .L. 105 
(Sup., Ct ... 1940}.n. . 

. . After an examination of the entire record, .it is my 
.determination that respondent's denial of the transfer and the 
ren:ewal _of the license thereupon was unreasonable, arbitrary 
and an abuse of its· discr<~tion. I therefore recommend that its 
action be reversed~ 

Since the 1965-66 licens·e has expired, I further 
recommend that an order be entered reversi·ng Council's .action 
in denying the transfer of the 1965-66 license, direct~ng it 
to grant such transfer subjeet to the special condi·tion that 
the .license shall not be endorsed and effective, anQ.· to· grant 
its application for a renewal license for the 1966-67 ·period at 
the proposed. premis·es subject. to the special condition that 
said license shall not be actually issued unless and until ·the 
proposed ne\~ premises are first duly completed in keeping with 
the filed and approved plans and specLfications9 

.Q_onclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed pursu­
ant to Rule 14 of State Regul0tlon No. l5o 

Having carefully considered the entire record, includ­
ing the transcript, exhibits and the Hearer's r.eport~ I concur 
in the findings of the Heare1"' and adopt his recommendations. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of November 1966, 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent be reversed, 
and that the respondent is ordered to transfer the license in 
accordance with the application filed by the appellant; and it 
is further 

ORDERED that the respondent is directed to grant appel­
lant's application for renewal of its said license for the period 
expiring June 30, 1967, subject to the express condition that · 
the said license shall not actually be issued before,the premises, 
as described in the plans and specifications prepared an~ sub~ 
mitted by the appellant and found acceptable, shall first· be 
completed. 

JOSEPH P .. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 



PAGE 6 BULLETIN 1709 

2e DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - INDECENT ENTERTAINMENT ~ HOSTESS 
ACTIVITY - PRIOR RECORD DISREGARDED BECAUSE OF CHANGE OF 
STOCKHOLPERS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FpR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Ask, Inc. 
t/a.Hialeah Club 
1917 Atlantic Avenue 
Atlantic City, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License ·c-57 for the year 1965-66 
and C-12~ for the year 1966-67, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners 
of the City of Atlantic City. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Edwin H •. Helfant, Esq., Attorney for Licensee · 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to charges alleging that on . 
February 15, 1966 it (1) permitted lewdness and immoral activity 
(indecent entertainment) on the licensed premises, in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20 and (2) p~rmitted female 
entertainers to accept drin}:s at the expense of male patrons, 
in violation of Rule 22 of State Regulation No. 20. 

With resp-ect to the first charge,, reports of inves_ti­
gation disclose that several female entertainers performed 
·standard striptease routines accompanied by bumps and grinds 
and suggestive posturings and gesturingso With respect to the 
second charge, the reports disclose that the entertainers drank 
at the expense of male patrons specifically a champagne 
"cccktail" (champagne over ice) at a charge of $2.75 and a 
partially filled split (6.4 ounces) of the cheapest domestic 
champagne (retailing at 59 cents) at a charge of $8.25. 

Licensee has a previous record· of suspension of license 
by the Director for fifty-five days effective Nove~ber 16, 1965 
for hostess activity and possessing an aI·coholic beverage not 
truly labeled (Re· Ask, Inco, Bulletin 1641, Item 2; Bulletin 1651, 
Item 8). However, there has been a complete. change of stock-~ 
holders of the licensee corporation in the meantime. · 

· The prior r~cord of suspension disregarded by reason 
of intervening change of stockholders (Re Gary's B~Inco, 
Bulletin 1691, Item 6), the license will be suspended on the 

·first· cha~ge for thirty days (Re Venetian Bar & Grill,_Ihc~, 
Bulletin 1687, Item 6), and on the second charge for thirty 
days (Ji~ Aslr._j:n9..!.., supra; cf..· Re GoldeIL_Boy':_§...i Inc .. , Bulletin 
1668, Item J}, or a total of sixty days, with remission of 
five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of 
f'l.fty-five days .. 

\ 

Accordinily, it is, on this 7th day of November 1966, 
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail' Consumption Licens·e C-126, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic 
C~ty.to Ask, Inc., t/a Hialeah Club, for premises 1917 Atlantic 
Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
fifty-fi"!~ (55} days, commencing at· 7 acme Tuesday, November 15~ 
1966, and .terminating at···? a .. m. M~~mday, January 9j 1967e 

JOSEPH PG LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

3o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· ORDER HEIMPOSING SUSPENSION AFrER 
DISMISSAL OF APPEAL TO APPELLATE DIVISIONe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Cambar, Inc0 
t/a Rayi s Tavern 

:202 ·so. 5th St~ 
·camden, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

· Holder of Plenary ·Retail Cons-umption ) 
License C-179, issued by the Munici-
pal Board of Al.coholic Beverag(:~ ) 
Control of the City of Garn.den,, 

-AMENDED ORDER 

Molotsky, Rabkin & Gross, Esqso, by Ira Habkin, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensee~ 

Edward Fe Ambrose, Esq .. , Appearlng for Division' of 
Alcoholic Be~erage;Corrtrol~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On September 26, 1966, I entered Conclus·ions and 0.rder 
·:herein suspending the 11.cense for thirty days for permitting 
indecent entertainment on the licensed premises0 Re Cambar, Inc", 
Bulletin 1703~ Item 1. 

Prior to the effectuation of the order of suspension, 
upon appeal filed, the Appellate Division of· the Stiperior.;Court 

· stayed the operation of the suspension pending the outcom.e of 
the appealfb 

On October 28, .1966,· the appeal was dismissed by consent.· 
· <Th.e suspension may now be reimposedia · 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of Novembe~, 1966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-179, 
. issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control.of 
:·the· City .of Camden to Cambar, Inc .. 11 t/a Ray's Tavern, for premises 

202 South 5th Street, Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended. 
-for. thirty (30) days, commencing at 7~00 a .. m .. Wednesday, .. ' ; . 

'November 16, 1966, and terminating at 7:00 a~m&, Friday, . 
D~cember 16, 1966 .. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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···ACTIVITY REPORT FOR NOVEMBER. 1'}66 

- ARHESTSt 
Total number of persons arrested - -- --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -. - - - - - - - - - ~~ - - - - -

Licensees and employee3 - - ... - - ;.. ... - - 11 \ 
Bootleegers -, - - - - - - -. - - - -·~ - - 8 

. SEI ZURESs · : . 
Stills - 50 gal Ions or mdcr - - - - ... - - - - .- - - - - - - - .. - .. - - - .. - ... - ...... - - - ... -
Alcohol - gallons ~ - • - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - -
Nash - gal f ons - - - - - - - - - - - .- •• - - - - - - - - - - - - - /- -' - .. - ... - - - - - - - - - -
DI stl lied olcoholl c beveraees - ~allons -. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - -· - -
Wine - enllons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brewed melt alc~iollc beverages - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

"RETAH.' LICENSEES~ 
Pre:ni:3e.s Inspected - - - - - ... - ·- - - - - - - .:. - - - - ... - .... - - - - - ·- - - ... - - - - - - - ... 
Premises where alcoholic beverages were gauged .. - .. - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - - ..... - - - - - -
Bottles Qavged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • ~ -
Pre:ni.scs"',wherevlolatlons were found - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

V I o 1 ot ions found - - - - - - - .. · ... ~ - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - ... - - - -· - .. - - - ... - - -
Unqualified employees - - - - - - -·- - 67 ·Prohibited sign - - - - - - - - - - - 4 
Appll cat I on copy not aval leble - - - ·• .. 18 Disposal permit necessary - - .. - .. - 1 
Other mercantile business - - - - - .. .. 8 Other violot!ons - - - -- - - - - - - - lll 
Ref!• 138 sign not posted - - - - ... - - ... 6 

STATE llCENSEESs . 
Premises inspected ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -
License appllca·tlons lnves-tlgated ~ ........ - " - - - - - - - .- - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - -

COMPLAI NTSi: . 
Comploints asslfined for Jnvestl~atlon - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - .. - - -
Jnvestlgatil)nS completed - - - - - - ... - ..: - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - .. - - - -
Invest I ~cit Ions pend i nJi! - .. ... - •· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -

LABOR/\ TO!W 1 

Anoly~cs mnde - .- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bo i't l(~s from unll ccoscd pr em i sos ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- - - ... - - - •· - .... - - ... - - - - -

IDENTIFICATIONs 
Criminul fin;qerprint Identifications made - .. - - "". - .• - ........ - - ...... - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Persons f i1wcrprlnted for non-crimlnol. purposes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .- - - - - - - - .. 
Identif lco-tfon contacts made with other enforcement aeencies - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - ... 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSi , 
Cases t rnnsm I tled to mun i c i pa 11 t I es - - - - - - ... - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - -

Violations involved - - - - - - - ... - - - - .. - ~ - - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - ........ - - - - .. 
Sole to minors - - - - - - - - - ... - .. l 
Sale dud nr~ prohibited hours - - - - - - 1 

CCJses insti 1·uted 2.lt Di vision - ... - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations Involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Pos~csslng liquor no-t truly labeled - - - 9 PermlHln~ Immoral acty. on prcm. - - .. 1 
Perr.ii Hing lottery act/. on prem. - - - .., 7 Conducting business as a nuis:::incc - - - l 
Sole to minors .... - - - - - - - - - - - - & Permitting hostesses on premises - - ... - 1 
Sole dvrinr~ prohibHed hours - - - - - - 4 Serviniz female at bar (loc~l reg.) - - - ·l 
Hinderin:J lnvestir.mtlc;m - - - - - - - - 3 Permlttlne foul lang. on premises - - ... l 
Pcrmlttfrie bookraakin2 on premises - - - 2 Purchase from Improper source - - - - - 1 
Beverage Tax Law ron-compliance - - - - - 2 Unauthorized transportcitlon -, - - - - - 1 
Unqtmlifi·ed employee - - - - - - - - - - l Permittine gamblln~ spparntus on prem. - 1 
Fraud a'1d front - ... - - - - - - - - - - - l 

Cases LroL'!.:?l'l'f' by rnunidpelltles on own initiative and reported to Division - - - -· ... - - -·- - - -
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • 

Sul·~ to minors - ... - - .. - - - ...... - .. 1l Unqualif3ed employee - - - - - - - - .. 1 
Condudil'.'12 business as a nuisance - - - ·- 2 Permitting foul lang.on prem .. - - -· .. - l 
Perroi.ttinp, eamblinfZ on premises - - - - 1 Permitting brawl on premises - - ;... - - - 1 
Permi'l"'~ing lottery acty. on prem. - ... - l 

. HEARH~S HZLD AT DIVISIONi . , 
Total nunber of he;;iri~s held - - - - - - _; - - - - - - - .. - - - - ... - - - - - - .. - - - - -·- ..... 

Appeals - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ; Seizures - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - l 
Oiscipl inary proccedinQs - - - - - - - .. - - 21 Tax revocations - - - - - - - - - - - 1 
Eligibility-':- - - - - - - - - - - -.- - .. 7 Applications for license - - - - - - - 1 

STATE LICWSES AND PERMHS ISSIF,Jh 
Total nu .. nber i:s!>ued - - - - - - ... - - .:. - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - ... - ... - .. - -

Licenses - - - - - - - - - - - - .,. - - - ... - 3 Social affair pcrmols - - - - - .. .. "567 
·Solicitors' permits - - - - .. - "" - - - - - - ;9 Miscollancous permits -- - - - .. - - ... 225 

Employment permits - - - - - - - - - - - - 341 Tri:'lnsit insli;?nia - - - - - - - - - - 298 
Disposal permib - - - - - - - - - - - - - 46 Transit cedlflcates - - - - - - - - 13 
Wine permits - -- - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - 212 

OFFICE OF /1MUsr.J1ENT GAr''IES CONTROLs 
Licenses l ssu<d - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 
Enforcaoont files established - - - - - - - 2 

Otded1 Decelabcr 6, 1966 

JOSCPt·I I". LOHDl 
Direc·ror of Alcoholic Bevunwe Conlrol 
Comllllssioner of A111u::icmcnt Gun~cs Control 

19 

1 
15 

165 
l. 71 

20.l{j 
20-16 

60la 
520 

9, 197 
n. 

.118 

66 
41 

1 

l~ 
;51. 
226 

2 
2 

;; 
43 

1,544 
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5 • DISCIPLINARY"' PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO .MINORS .C FALSE STA'l1 EMENT 
IN LICENSE APPLICATION - PRIOR DISSIMILAR ~ECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS - NO REMISSION FOR BtEA ENTERED AFTER 
HEARING.. ·' 

In the-Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

Jocon Bar &r-Grill, r'nc. 
41.3-415 Avenue .~c 
Bayonne-, Ne_w Jersey 

). 

). 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-23, issued'by the Munici- ) 
pal Council of the City of Bayonne 

CONCIJ USI ONS 
. AND ORDER 

Licensee, by Adele Conti, President and Treasurer, Pro se. 
David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage.Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. After not guilty.plea and full hearing thereon, licensee 
withdrew the not guilty plea and pleaded non vult to charges 
alleging that (1) on July 24, 1966, it sold drinks of alcoholic 
beverages to three minors, one age 18 and two age 19, -in viola­
tion of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20, and (2) in its current 
application for license, it concealed its record of prior sus­
pension. of license, in violatiori of R.S~ 33:1-25. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the Director.for five days effective August 26, 1963, for 
possessing an alcoholic beverage not truly labeled (Re Jocon Bar. 
& Grill, Inc., Bulletin ~528, Item 10), non-disclosure of -which. 
being the subject of the second charge. 

- The license will be suspended on the first charge for 
twenty days (Re Blue Diamond Corp., Bulletin 1614, Item 10) and 
on the second charge for ten days (Re DiDonato•s Bowling Center, 
Bulletin 1681, Item 4), to which will be a~ded five -days by 
reason of the prior record of suspension of license for dis­
similar violation occurring within the past five years (Re Manruff 
Cor._p-!.., Bulletin 1691, Item 1), or a total of thirty-five· days~ · . 
without remission_ i;or the confessive plea entered after hearing 
(Re Triple Lake Ranch, Inc., Bulletin 1676, Item 3). 

Accordingly, it is, on th~s 7th day of Novembe~, 1966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail.Consumption License C-23, 
issued by the Muni.cipal. Council of the City of Bayonne to Jocon 
Bar & Grill, Inc., -for premises 413-415 Avenue C Bayom1e, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for thirty-five (35J days, conun'encing 
at 2:00 a.m. Monday, November 14, 1966, and terminating at . 
2:00 a .. m., Monday, December 19, 1966 .. 

JOSEPH P .. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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6$. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BE.VERAGES NOT TRULY -
1_;- LABELED - FALSE STATE1'1ENT IN I,ICENSE APPLICATION - PRIOR. 

DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENI)ED FOR ·25 Df\YS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Edward ·& Evel:in Turner 
7008 Park Avenue 
Guttenberg, N~w Jers_ey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

and. 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-32, issued by the Mayor and ) 

ORDER 

Board of Council_ of the Town of 
Guttenberg. ) 

Harber &·Freesman, Esqs., by Jacob Freesman, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensees. 

Michael J. Mehr, Esq .. , Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY. THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensees plead non vult to charges alleging that (1) 
on August 23, 1966, they possessed an alcoholic beverage in one 
bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe its con­
tents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20, ancl 
(2)in their current application for· license, they failed to 
disclose their record of prior license suspension, in viola-
tion Of R.S. 33:1-25. . 

· Licensees have a previous record of suspensio~ of 
license by the municipal issuing authority for t~n days 
effective June 27, 1965, for sale during prohibited hours, 
concealment of which being the subject of the seco.nd charge. 

The prior record of suspension of license for dis­
similar violation within the past five years considered, the 
license will be suspended on the first charge for fifteen days 
(Re Hotel Morton Com~..1.. Bulletin 1622, Item 6), and on the 
second charge for ten days (Re DiDonato' s Bov.rJJn_g_qenter., 
Bulletin·168l, Item 4), or a total of twenty-five days, with 
remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of twenty days • 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of November 1966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C--32, 
issued by the Mayor and Board of Council ef the Town of 
Guttenberg to Edward &Evelyn Turner, for premises 7008 Park 

·Avenue, Guttenberg, be and the same is hereby suspendec~ fo-r 
twenty (20) days, commencing at 3 a.m. Thursday; November. 10, 
1966, and terminating at 3 aom. Wednesday, November 30, 1966. -

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DI REC'l'OH. 
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7 • r DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AI,COHOLIC BEVERAGES . NOT TRULY 
.. LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS. 1 

' '· (' \. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ~gainst · 

) 

Doris I. Ayrer 
t/a Sit 'n Sip ~avern 
Route #130 
Burlington, No Jo 

) 

) . 

) 

,~. 

CONCLUSIONS 
and. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumptj_'on ) 
License C-6, issued by the City 
Council of the Cfty of Burl:i.ngton. ) . 

ORDER 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Doris I~ Ayrer, Licensee, Pro se. 
David S. Piltzer, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcohrilic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

: " 

Th~ Hearer has filed the following report herein~ 

Hearer~s Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to t!J.e following charge: 

non June 9, 1966, you possessed, .had custody of and 
allowed, permitted and suffered in and upon your 

~ licensed premises, alcoholic beverages, in bottles . 
·. which bore labels which did not truly describe . 

their contents, viz., · 

One 4/5 quart bottle labeled, (Vat .69 Scotch· 
Whisky, 86 Proof' and, · · .· 

One· I+/ 5 quart bottle· labeled 'Ch:f.v~s Rega,1. 
Scot ch 'Wl1:tsky, 86 Proof v ; 

in violation of Rule 27 of State Begulatiop ;N·o. 20." · 

:--· . · · ~ The testimony indicated that ABC agent B visited'.· · 
·· the licensed premises (which he described· as a barropm) for . 
: '·the purpose of gauging alcoholic beverages in order· to deter~ · 
. · mine whether or not the labels on the bottles truly des- · · 

cribed the contents thereofo He entered the.premises·on 
"J1.lne 9, 1966 a·t approximately 3:15 Pomo Mrs. Ann McK~one 
; was tending_ bare Several bottles were detained as evidence . 
. - becatise they appeared to be noff in color and 1ow. in proof" o .- • 

, Before the agent departed from the licensed premises, a · · · 
··.p·erson identified. as Milton Walker came in to tend bar. . 
.. "Upon questioning by the agent, Mrs~ McKeone and Walker : _ , 
.,. d-enied. -"tampering with the pottles .. and denied having know- . · '. · 

:; .ledge of. anyone. else tampering with the bottlesc> In part1cu-;· · 
.lar, a· bottle labeled "Vat 69 blended scotch Whisky, 86. 8 ·. · .· · 

. proof" and a ·bottle labeled nchtvas Regal blended scotch . . ., 
:,.:;.whisky, 86- proofn were submitted to the Divlsion ·laboratory . 
. :-:,for_ analysis I) · 

'John P. Brady,- who is an expert in the field of./ 
· chemica1·analysis of alcoholic beverages, testified that tl• 
. analyz·ed the contents of the two bottles aforementioned. ' 
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He found the .contents of the Vat 69 bottle to be 81 .. 5 proof 
instead of 86.8 proof (as indicated on the label) and the 

.. contents of the Chivas Regal:. bottle to be 55.1 proof instead 
of 86 proof (as indicated on the label)o Obviously the 
bottles bore labels "which did not truly describe their conte:p.ts. 

In defense of the charge the licensee contended that 
she had no _knowledge of .any. variance in the contents of the. 
bottles, that she .. did not, tamper therewith, that she had no 
.knowledge. of anyone tampering with the contents thereof, and 
·all her employees were trus.twortpy. · 

. . . It should 
1
be noted that we are presently dealing with 

a disciplinary action, ami such action. is civil in nature and 
not criminal. In re .Schneider,. 12 N. J. Supe·r. 449. (App. Div. 
1951). Thus·· ~~i.e"·:.proof' .must be supported by-.a .fair preponderance 
of the credible evidenceo Butler Oak Tavern v. Division of .. 
Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20 N.J (b. 373 (1956) $ The guiding 

.rule in these matters is that the finding must be based on 
competent· legal evidence and grounded on a reasonable certainty 
as to the probabilities arising from a fair ·consideration of 
the evidence. 32A C.J.S. Evidence, sec. 1042 .. 

Although the licensee was apparently sincere in her . 
-contentions, her ·sincerity left unchallenged the testimony of 
the.chemist to.the effect that the bottles bore labels which .. 
did <not. truly describe the alcoholic beverages contained therein.·· 

Knowledge on the part of the licensee is not a pre­
requisite to .a finding of guilt~ 

My evaluation and consideration of the testimony- lead 
me to the conclusion· that the Division.has established the 
truth of the charge her~ih by a fair preponderance of the 

. ·credible· evidenc·e, and t recommend that the licensee be- found 
.··guilty of said charge. -

The li·censee has· no prior record. of suspension of . 
license; I further recommend that. the license be suspended for 

- ·f.iftefm. tj.ays (Re Pfeiffer and HO\~ard, Bulletin 1694, Item. 6). . 

· Conclusions and Order 

.. No exceptions to ·the Hearer.is report w.ere filed 
· p·ursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16" 

• • ~ • • • 'J • 

' \ 

. · Having carefuily. considered the entire reco~d :.hereiil:;<·_:. 
including the· transcript of the testimony, the exhibits and 
the Hea~er' s report, I concur in the finding·s and con cl us1ons. ·- ~ ... ,. · 
of the Hearer and adopt his' recommendations. 

Accordingly, · i.t is, on t~is Jd . day of November,. 19.6~ j 

._ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cortsump_tion License C-6, 
issued by the City Council of the- City of Burlington to Doris\,: ... <' 
I. Ayrer, t/a Sit. 'n Sip.·Tavern, for premises on Route //130, · ·;_-: .. 
Burlington, be and the same.is hereby suspended for fift~en (15)~ 
days, commencing at 2:00 a .. m. Thursday; November 10, 1966, and . 
terminqting at 2:oo·aomc Friday, November. 25, 1966. · 

JOSBPH P .. LORDI 
Directol~ 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FOUL LANGUAGE - PRIOR SIMII.,AR AND 
DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Dl.~ciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.Samjo Corporation· 
t/a Stage Door Bar 
2228-2230 Atlantic Avee 
Atlantic City, N.J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Hold·er of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-212, issued by the Board 
of Commi_ssioners of the City of· ) 
Atlantic City. 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Edwin H .. Helfant, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Ed\Vard F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that 
on July 24, 1966 it permitted foul and filthy language (by 
patrons)· on its licensed premises, in violation of Rule 5 of 
State Regulation No. 20e 

. . .· Licensee has a previous recbrd of suspension of 
.license by the .Director for ten days effective May 14, 1962 for 
possessing alcoholic beverages not truly labeled (Re Sam o 
Corporation, Bulletin 11.,30, Item 3; Bulletin 1456, It em 7 . 
and. for fifty days effective Novembe~ 3, 1965 for sale to 
intoxicated persons, foul language and indecent conduct, and 

·sale.to.minors (Re Samjo Corporation, Bulletin 1650, Item 1). 

. The prior·record·or suspension of licens~ for similar 
·"and. dissimilar violation occurring within the past five years 

considered, the license will be suspended for twenty-five · 
.days,. with remission of five days for the· plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty days. Re Manruff Co~, 

._ ... Bulletin 169.11, Item 1. 

Accordingly,.it is, on this 7th day ~f November 1966, 

.·; · '. . ORDERED. that ·Plenary· Retail· Consumption License C-212, ,'·: 
issued· by the Board of Commissioners of the City of At1antic · 
.city to Samjo Corporation, t/a Stage Door Bar, for premises 
2228-2230 Atlantic Avenue,. Atlantic City, be and the same is 

. hereby suspended for twenty- (20). days, commencing at· 7 a.m .• · 
) Tuesday, November 15, 1966, ani terminating at 7 a.m. 

M_onaa.y; December_ 5, 1966 •. · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRl~CTOR 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR"25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

ln:the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

Felipe Garcia Gqnzales 
345 Mar~et Street 
Paterson, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-151, issu~d by the'Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for 
the ·city of Paterson. · 

Licensee, Pro se. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Michael J ~ Mehr, Esq·", Appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 
. Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Lic·ensee pleads noh vult to a charge alleging that 
on August 24, 1966, he possessed alcoholic beverages in five 
bottles bearing labels which did not truly describe their 
contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended 
for twenty-five days, with remission of five days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. 
Re Stamato, Bulletin 1693, Item 4. . 

·Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of November, ~966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-i51, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ·for the City 
of Paterson to Felipe Garcia Gonzales for premises 345 Market 
Street, Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended for . 
twenty (20) days, commencing at 3:00 aom~ Thursday, November 17, 
1966, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. Wednesd~y, December 7, 1966. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 



·-.....___ .... ' PAGE 15 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SERVICE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
OTHER THAN-ORDERED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 _DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA. 

) 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Helen M. Gleim· 
t/a Sea Gull 
1302-1310 Boulevard 
Ship Bottom, N. _J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plena·ry R~tail Consumption' ) 
License C-2, issued by the Borough 
Col.lllcil of the Borough of Ship Bottom ) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Licensee, Pro se. 

·CONCI,USIONS 
AND OHDER 

Edward F •. Am~vose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Ba-v·erage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads no11 vult to a charge alleging 
that on August 9, 1966 1 she served an alcoholic, beverage 
other than ordered,.in violation of Rule 23 of State 
Regulation No. 20. 

Report of investigation discloses that in response 
to an order for a mixed drink containing a name brand of ' 
Scotch whisky, the order was instead filled with a. cheaper 
off-branq. Scotch whisky" 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of 
.license by the municipal issuing authority for fifteen 
days effective.January 5, 1958, for sale to minors. 

The pri6r record of suspension of license for 
dissimilar violation occurring more than :five years ago 
disregarded, the license will be suspended for fifteen 
days, with remission of five.days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days •. · Re Rober~ Treat 
Hot<tl:~~' Bulletin 1631, Item 9 e 

1966, 
Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of November, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consmuption License 
C-2, issued by the Borough Council of the _Boroue.h of Ship 
Bottom to Helen M. Gleim, t/a Sea Gull, for premises 1,302-
1310 Boulevard, Ship Bottom, be and the same is hereby 1 

suspended for ten (10) days, comm~ncing at .2:00 aGm. 
Monday, November 21, 1966, and terminating at 2:00 a.m., 
Thursday; December 1, 1966. 

JOSI~PH P •· LOHDI 
DI Rl~C'l1 OR 
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11~ STATE LICENSES NI!JW APPLICAT.IONS FILED. 

Louis A. Benanito and Gladys Benanito 
t/a LAB Soda and Beer Distributors 

·354 New Brunsw1.ck Avenue 
Perth Amboy, New Jersey 

.Application filed December 27, 1966 for 
person-to-person and place-to-plaoo ·· 
transfer of 8tate Beverage Distributor's 
r.J.cense SBD-20 from J.oseph Bruno, t/a 
Bruno's Soda & Beer Distributors, S/S 
Cliffwood Avenue, apprOXo 250 1 East or 
N.oW,, & L•B• RR, West of Locust Street, 
Matawan, New Jerse,;y-. 

Reitman Industries . 
300 Frelinghuysen Avenue 
Newa..rk, New Jersey 

· Application filed December 291 1966 for 
_place-to-place transfer of Plenary 
Wholesale License W-Li2, to include 
additional space~ 

Vincove Winery 
_675 River Street 
Paterson, New Jersey 

Application filed January 3.si 1967 for 
plenary wholesale license. 

Austin, Nichols & Co., Incorporated 
58th Streeit· & 55th Drive· 
Ma.s peth, New York 

Application filed January 4, 1967 for 
plenary wholesale license. 

Victor ·Fischel and Company; Inc.· 
272 Terminal Avenue West 
.Qlark, New Jersey· 

· . Application filed January 5, 1967 for 
place-to-place transfer of Plenary 
.Wholesale License W-20 from 960 
, Springfield Avenue, Irvington,, New Jersey. 

fhe: House· of Seagl-am, Inc• 
·2). Willett· street 
·Bloomfield, New Jersey 

· Application filed January 5, 1967 fpr 
place-to-place transfer of Additional 

· Salesroom License AW-6J, under Plenary 
·Wholesale ~icense W-85, from.960 Springfield 
Avenue, I~vington, New Jersey to 268-274 Terininal 
Avenue West, Clar~,· New Jerseye ·· · 
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